

No. 23-367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF RE-
GION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AND
TWENTY OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of Tennessee
Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-7403
Whitney.Hermandorfer
@ag.tn.gov

**Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

WHITNEY D. HERMANDORFER*
Director of Strategic Litigation

J. MATTHEW RICE
Associate Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. CLOUTIER
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. A Lax Section 10(j) Reading Worsens NLRB’s
Unconstitutional Enforcement Regime..... 4

II. A Lax Section 10(j) Reading Worsens NLRB’s
Overreach into States’ Domains..... 16

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	19, 27
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	17
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	19
<i>Aroostook Cnty. Reg’l Ophthalmology Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	10, 14
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	19
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	10
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	18, 19

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	5
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	13
<i>Capterton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	8
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	11
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	12
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	12
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	19

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	24, 25
<i>Gottfried ex rel. NLRB v. Frankel</i> , 818 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1987)	9, 23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16, 17, 18, 22, 26
<i>Hirsch v. Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	19
<i>King v. Amazon.com Servs. LLC</i> , 22-CV-1479, 2022 WL 17083273 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Kinney v. Pioneer Press</i> , 881 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	11, 13
<i>Leslie v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 22-CV-478 (JLS), 2023 WL 5431800 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2023).....	8
<i>Lineback v. Irving Ready-Mix, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2011)	15

<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Marty Levitt</i> , 171 NLRB 739 (1968)	25
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	17
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	23
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	7
<i>Muffley ex rel. NLRB v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Muffley v. Jewish Hosp. & St. Mary’s Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-MC-00006-R, 2012 WL 1576143 (W.D. Ky. May 3, 2012)	22
<i>NLRB v. Aurora City Lines</i> , 299 F.2d 229 (7th Cir. 1962)	25
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Pubs.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	7
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	24

<i>NLRB v. Le Fort Enters., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Maxwell</i> , 637 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	7
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9, 22
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 988 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	15
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Palmer v. Massachusetts</i> , 308 U.S. 79 (1939).....	19
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	5, 10
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	8
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Loc. 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	20
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Loc. 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963).....	20

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	18
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	10
<i>Schaub v. W. Mich. Plumbing & Heating, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	4, 5, 8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 22, 2022 WL 17974951 (Dec. 13, 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	19
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices Labeled in Part "Mills," & Bearing Serial Nos. 593-221</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953)	19
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	18, 19

<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	24
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958)	24
<i>United Auto., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Wisc. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956)	19
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 22-1804, 2024 WL 678727 (9th Cir. Feb. 20, 2024)	7
<i>V & J Cleaners Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1152 (1991)	25, 26
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	18
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	18, 19, 26
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10, 13

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	5
U.S. Const. amend. X	17
Tenn. Const. art. 11, § 19	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 153(a)	9
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	6
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	6
29 U.S.C. § 160(j)	26
29 U.S.C. § 164(b)	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-201	20
29 C.F.R. § 103.40 (2023)	23

OTHER

Br. of NLRB, <i>NLRB v. Valentine Painting & Wallcovering, Inc.</i> , 8 F. App'x 116 (2d Cir. 2001) (Nos. 00-4226, 00-4236), 2001 WL 34094388.....	25
Br. of Coal. for a Democratic Workplace et al. as Amici Curiae supporting neither party, <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (U.S. July 24, 2023)	7

Louis P. DiLorenzo, <i>The Management Perspective: A Management Practitioner’s Observations Concerning the Latest General Counsel’s Initiatives Regarding the Use of 10(j) Injunctions During Organizing Campaigns</i> , in <i>Resolving Labor and Employment Disputes: A Practical Guide</i> (Ross E. Davies ed., 2012).....	13
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, <i>Right-to-Work Laws: The Economic Evidence</i> (2018).....	21
Richard A. Epstein, <i>A Common Law for Labor Relations: A Critique of the New Deal Labor Legislation</i> , 92 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1357 (1983)	6
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	17
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed. 1961).....	4, 14, 15
Michael D. LaFaive & Todd Nesbit, <i>The Impact of Right-to-Work Laws; A Spatial Analysis of Border Counties</i> (2022).....	21
Alexander MacDonald, <i>The Labor Law Enigma: Article III, Judicial Power, and the National Labor Relations Board</i> , 24 <i>Fed. Soc’y Rev.</i> 304 (2023).....	6
Memorandum GC 22-02 from NLRB General Counsel Jennifer A. Abruzzo, to All Regional Directors, et al. (Feb. 1, 2022), https://bit.ly/48Uj1er	26
